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Budget Overview

 The budget contains provision for contingency e q ua l 
t o  0 .2 5% of  t he  op e r a t ing  a lloc a t ion or  $ 6 50 K .

T he  p la nne d  in- ye a r  
d e f ic it  is  le s s  t ha n 
t he  a llow a b le  lim it  
a nd  t he r e f or e  t he  
B oa r d  is  c ons id e r e d  
t o  ha ve  a  b ud g e t  
c om p lia nt  w it h  t he  
E d uc a t ion Ac t .

$293.3M

$295.8M

R evenu e

Ex penses



Financial Summary
2021-22

Fina nc ia l 
Sta te me nts

2022-23
Bud g e t

Estima te s

2023-24
Bud g e t

Estima te s
($000) ($000) ($000) $ %

Re ve nue

242,804         251,081         258,656         7,575         3.0%
23,319           23,698           26,734           3,036         12.8%
12,991           6,799             7,871             1,072         15.8%

T OT AL REVENUE 279,114    281,578    293,261    11,683   4.1%
Exp e nse s

   Instruction 204,818         210,313         219,605         9,292         4.4%
   Administration 6,502             7,022             7,642             620            8.8%
   Transportation 10,732           10,393           11,248           855            8.2%
   Pupil Accommodation & Other 51,593           51,444           51,729           285            0.6%
   Provision for Contingency -                  3,250             5,595             2,345         72.1%

T OT AL EXPENSES 273,645    282,422    295,819    13,397   4.7%
In-Ye a r Surp lus /(De fic it) 5,469        (844)          (2,557)       (1,713)    (203.0%)

Includes $650K contingency or 0.25% of 2023-24 operating revenue

   Operating

Cha ng e
(2022-23 Bud g e t

to  2023-24 Bud g e t)

   Capital

   Other

`



 Planned in- ye a r  d e f ic it  o f  $ 2 .56 M .

 M inis t r y  r e q uir e s  B oa r d s  t o  p r e p a r e , a nd  T r us t e e s  t o  
a p p r ove , a  p la n t o  e lim ina t e  t he  in- ye a r  d e f ic it  w it hin  t w o 
f is c a l ye a r s .

 T he  p la n is  a t t a c he d  a s  Ap p e nd ix  A a nd  p r op os e s  t he  
f o llow ing  m e a s ur e s  t o  e lim ina t e  t he  d e f ic it  in  2 0 2 4- 2 5:
 For e c a s t e d  inc r e a s e  in  e nr olm e nt
 R e d uc t ion in  s up p ly  s t a f f  e x p e ns e s
 R e d uc t ion t o  t he  p r ovis ion f or  c ont ing e nc y

In-Year Deficit Elimination Plan (IYDEP) 



 Announced April 17, 2023

 T ot a l s e c t or  f und ing  e s t im a t e d  a t  $ 2 7.1B  ( 4 .0 % inc r e a s e  
ove r  p r ior  ye a r )

 T a r g e t e d  In v e s t m e n t s  a n d  A d ju s t m e n t s :
 Ne w  s t ud e nt  t r a ns p or t a t ion f und ing  f r a m e w or k  
 $ 10 .1M  p r ovinc ia lly  f or  R e m ot e  Le a r ning  

Ad m inis t r a t ion Fund  
 $ 19 .9 M  p r ovinc ia lly  f or  S a f e  a nd  C le a n S c hools  

S up p le m e nt  Fund   
 R e a lig nm e nt  of  Ind ig e nous  E d uc a t ion Fund ing
 R e ne w a l f und ing  t im e  lim it s

GSN Overview



La b o u r  r e la t e d  c h a n g e s :

 $1 per hour increase in education worker salary benchmarks to 
r e f le c t  t he  r e c e nt ly  r a t if ie d  c olle c t ive  a g r e e m e nt s

 1.2 5% p r ovis ion f or  t e a c he r  s a la r y  b e nc hm a r k s
 C ont inua t ion of  t he  S up p or t s  f or  S t ud e nt s  Fund

P P F a lloc a t ions  t r a ns f e r r e d  int o  t he  G S N inc lud e : 
 S um m e r  Le a r ning  P r og r a m  ( C O DE )  
 S p e c ia lis t  Hig h S k ills  M a jor  ( S HS M )
 E a r ly  M a t h Int e r ve nt ion f or  S t ud e nt s  w it h  S p e c ia l E d uc a t ion 

Ne e d s  
 De m og r a p hic  Da t a  G a t he r ing

GSN Overview continued...



 O t h e r  a n n o u n c e d  c h a n g e s :

 Expiration of  t he  C O V ID- 19  Le a r ning  R e c ove r y Fund

 C os t  b e nc hm a r k  inc r e a s e s  of  2 .0 % t o  t he  non- s t a f f
p or t ion of  t he  S c hool O p e r a t ions  Alloc a t ion

 Ne w  E x t e r na l Aud it  Alloc a t ion t o  s up p or t  t he  
m inis t r y ’s  e nr olm e nt  a nd  FT E  c om p lia nc e  a ud it s

 C ont inue d  p ha s e - in  of  p r e vious ly  a nnounc e d  G S N
c ha ng e s

GSN Overview continued...



Enrolment Highlights
2021-22

Fina nc ia l
Sta te me nts

2022-23
Bud g e t

Estima te s

2023-24
Bud g e t

Estima te s
# %

Elementary 0
2,355              2,328             2,387             59              2.5%
3,878              3,910             4,049             139            3.6%
7,004              6,962             7,214             252            3.6%

Total Elementary 13,236       13,200      13,650      450        3.4%
Secondary < 21 0

7,229              7,175             7,475             300            4.2%
Total Secondary < 21 7,229         7,175        7,475        300            4.2%
T OT AL DAY SCHOOL 20,465       20,375      21,125      750        3.7%

340                 250                435                185            73.9%
9                      7                     4                     (3)               (39.7%)

85                    110                135                25              22.7%
20,900       20,742      21,699      957        4.6%

Secondary > 21

T OT AL BOARD

High Credit
Visa (Tuition Paying)

Cha ng e
(2022-23 Bud g e t

to  2023-24 Bud g e t)

   Grade 9 to 12

   1-3
   4-8

   JK-K



Staffing Highlights
2021-22

Fina nc ia l
Sta te me nts

2022-23
Bud g e t

Estima te s

2023-24
Bud g e t

Estima te s
(FTE) (FTE) (FTE) # %

Cla ssro o m
   Teachers 1,231             1,240           1,281           41              3.3%
   Non-Teachers 672                 683              722              39              5.7%
T o ta l Cla ssro o m 1,903        1,923       2,003       80          4.1%
No n-Cla ssro o m
   Admin, Governance

   & Transportation*
   School Operations 220                 181              173              (8)               (4.5%)
T o ta l No n-Cla ssro o m 272           234          230          (4)           (1.8%)
T OT AL BOARD 2,175        2,157       2,232       75          3.5%
* Includes 9 Trustees + 2 Student Trustees

Cha ng e
(2022-23 Bud g e t

to  2023-24 Bud g e t)

52                   53                 57                 4                 7.5%



Revenue Highlights
 Total estimated revenue for 2 0 2 3- 2 4 is  $ 2 9 3.3M

 Inc r e a s e of $ 11.7M f r om p r ior ye a r b ud g e t

2022-23 Budget Estimates 281.58
Increase in grant revenue due to increase in enrolment      7.32 
Increase in funding benchmarks, mainly relating to forecasted salary increases      4.96 
New funding investments (Destreaming Support, Reading Intervention, Safe and Clean School 
Supplement, etc.)      3.74 

Increase in Deferred Capital Contribution (DCC) revenue (offset by increase in amortization 
expense)      3.42 

Increase in VISA tuition and dormitory revenue      0.80 
Expiration of prior year time-limited funding (COVID-19 Additional Staffing Supports, Tutoring, 
Broadband Network, etc.)    (5.41)

Other net decreases in funding (Temporary Accommodation, School Operations, etc.)    (1.45)
Decrease in Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) in-kind revenue    (0.80)
Decrease in capital debt funding (offset by decrease in debenture interest expense)    (0.47)
Other net revenue changes (i.e. Minor Tangible Capital Asset (mTCA) allocation etc.)    (0.42)
2023-24 Budget Estimates 293.26

Amount ($M)



Expense Highlights
 Total estimated expenses for 2 0 2 3- 2 4 a r e  $ 2 9 5.8M

 Inc r e a s e of $ 13.4M f r om p r ior ye a r b ud g e t

2022-23 Budget Estimates 282.4
Increased staffing, mainly due to increased enrolment     6.09 
Net forecasted/negotiated increase in salaries (offset by increased benchmark funding)     2.73 
Increase in amortization expense (offset by increase in DCC revenue)     3.15 
Net expenditure additions     2.85 
Increase in PPF and protected program expenses     0.93 
Decrease in debenture interest expense (offset by decrease in capital debt funding)    (0.47)
Decrease in PPE in-kind expenses (offset by decrease in PPE in-kind revenue)    (0.80)
Decrease in PSAB benefit expense    (0.69)
Decrease in Contingency provision from 0.5% to 0.25% of operating allocation    (0.60)
Other net expenses     0.20 

2023-24 Budget Estimates 295.8

Amount ($M)



Faith Centered Learning

 2023 - 2 4 b ud g e t  r e f le c t s  
c om m it m e nt  t o  our  C a t holic  
d is t inc t ive ne s s .

 In  2 0 2 3- 2 4, $ 1.1M  unf und e d  
s p e c ia lize d  r e s our c e s  a r e  
a lloc a t e d  t o  a s s is t  c la s s r oom  
t e a c he r s  a nd  p r ovid e  s ys t e m -
w id e  r e t r e a t s  a nd  a c t ivit ie s , 
w hic h e ns ur e  t he  d e live r y  of  
f a it h- or ie nt e d  p r og r a m m ing .



Special Education
 Funding must be used solely for the purposes of 

s up p or t ing  s t ud e nt s  w it h  s p e c ia l ne e d s .

 2 0 2 3- 2 4 p r oje c t e d  d e f ic it  = $ 4.6 M .

 S up p or t e d  b y f und ing  r e d ir e c t e d  f r om  ot he r  p r og r a m s  
a nd  s e r vic e s .

2021-22
Actua l

2022-23
Bud g e t

2023-24
Bud g e t

($000) ($000) ($000)

Fund ing 29,990      30,741      32,404      

Ne t Exp e nse s 32,987      34,402      37,044      

In-Ye a r Surp lus /(De fic it) (2,996)      (3,661)      (4,640)      



International Education
 2023 - 2 4 b ud g e t  inc lud e s  135.0  FT E  Int e r na t iona l 

E d uc a t ion s t ud e nt s .
 Ne t  c ont r ib ut ion is  r e d ir e c t e d  t o  s up p or t  t h is  a nd  ot he r  

p r og r a m s  of  t he  b oa r d . 

ENROLMENT (FTE)
Elementary 10.0                
Secondary 125.0              

Total Enrolment (FTE) 135.0              

Total Program Revenue 2,404,350$     
Total Expenses 1,591,791$     

812,559$        

2023-24 
Estimates

INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION / DORMITORY
FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Net Contribution of combined International 
Education / Dormitory Program



Accumulated Surplus

 $12 .4M  of  t he  $ 2 9 .1M  p r oje c t e d  a c c um ula t e d  s ur p lus  
is  unr e s t r ic t e d  f or  us e  in  op e r a t ions .

P r oje c t e d  in- ye a r  d e f ic it  o f  ( $ 2 .56 M )  r e s ult s  in  a  
d r a w d ow n of  a c c um ula t e d  s ur p lus  in  2 0 2 3- 2 4.

2023-24
Budget
($000)

Operating surplus  12,416 unrestricted
Amortization of Employee Future Benefit Expenses     5,000 restricted
School Renewal        172 restricted
Benefit Plan     1,072 restricted
Sinking fund interest        711 restricted
Committed Capital Projects     4,587 restricted
Unfunded Post Age 65 Retirement Benefit Liability Phase-
In (2012-13 to 2015-16)

    5,145 restricted

TOTAL 29,104



Capital 
 2023 - 2 4 c a p it a l a s s e t  a d d it ions  of  $ 2 2 .3M :

 2 0 2 3- 2 4 c a p it a l e x p e ns e s  inc lud e d  in  t he  op e r a t ing  
b ud g e t : 

Amount ($)
Interest on long term debt        4,038,300 
Amortization of capital assets 21,756,390
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENSE      25,794,690 

Amount ($)
Buildings      16,924,428 
Land Improvements 4,700,000
Computer Hardware 602,235
Vehicles 65,000
TOTAL PLANNED ASSET ADDITIONS      22,291,663 



Summary

 The budget reflects a  $ 2 .56 M  in- ye a r  d e f ic it .

 T he  b ud g e t  is  c om p lia nt  w it h  t he  E d uc a t ion Ac t  
a nd  b a la nc e d  w it h  a c c um ula t e d  s ur p lus .

 B ud g e t  a nd  IYDE P  a p p r ova l d a t e :  J une  2 0 , 2 0 2 3

 B ud g e t  s ub m is s ion d a t e  t o  M inis t r y :  J une  30 , 2 0 2 3

 Q ue s t ions ? ?
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